
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Examining the pathways for young people with drug and alcohol 
dependence: A mixed-method design to examine the role of a 
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AUTHORS Nathan, Sally; Rawstorne, Patrick; Hayen, Andrew; Bryant, Joanne; 
Baldry, Eileen; Ferry, Mark; Williams, Megan; Shanahan, Marian 
Shanahan; Jayasinha, Ranmalie 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Elizabeth D'Amico 
RAND Corporation, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 19-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Overall, the researchers have a well thought out plan for data 
collection for these different components of the study in terms of 
how they will obtain data and utilize the data. They also have done 
an excellent job involving the Aboriginal community, which is crucial 
to the success of the project. They have an Aboriginal Advisory 
committee, two Aboriginal researchers, and will include two 
Aboriginal youth on their youth advisory committee. They explicitly 
discuss that they information that they obtain will be disseminated in 
a way that does not further stigmatize Aboriginal people, which is of 
utmost importance when conducting this type of work. These are all 
strengths of the study.  
 
There are few weaknesses that need to be remedied:  
1. Make sure terminology will be understood internationally-many 
readers may not know what a “hospital separation” is, so it would be 
good indicate what this means (p. 4)  
2. There are some grammar and spelling typos that should be fixed 
t/o the manuscript  
3. The main weakness with the paper is that it is difficult to tell 
exactly what they will be measuring in each of these phases. They 
need to more clearly indicate the variables that they will obtain for all 
phases of the project. More detail is needed in all sections to clarify 
the outcomes that they will be measuring.  
a. For example, what types of data will they have from the “health 
and criminal government data sets”? Will this be mental health? 
Arrests? Social functioning? What will they measure? They provide 
a few examples, but it’s not enough to understand what they will be 
able to say about outcomes for this phase.  
b. Similarly, what will the baseline and 12 month survey measure? 
They provide some information on a few instruments—what are the 
items on these measures? How are they scaled? Have these been 
used with youth before? What are “items related to treatment for 
drug and/or alcohol related issues?” (p. 12, lines 17-18). Does this 
mean they will measure drug and alcohol use? Consequences? 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-010824 on 25 M

ay 2016. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf
http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


Delinquency? Sexual behavior?  
c. For the in depth interviews, it’s not entirely clear what the purpose 
of this phase is… why are they only measuring those that attend the 
program? Why are they not interviewing youth from all three groups? 
(Do not attend, less than 30 days, more than 30 days). Wouldn’t 
they want to understand why people did not attend at all or attended 
less or more? What do they hope to gain from these interviews? 

 

REVIEWER Freya Vander Laenen 
Professor  
Ghent University  
Department of Criminology, Criminal Law and Social Law  
Belgium 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS When the study will be executed, the results will indeed address 
several gaps in the current literature. First, it will increase our 
knowledge on long term outcomes of drug and alcohol treatment, in 
particular for young people; it will combine a retrospective as well as 
a prospective study (especially the latter is difficult to achieve) and it 
will combine quantitative as well as qualitative methods; importantly, 
it will include a sub-sample of aboriginal young people.  
 
 
Overall, the study protocol does not provide a clear structure yet, 
systematically linking the four central aims of the study with each 
element of the study design.  
Overall, the authors do not systematically link the four aims of their 
study with the study protocol. For instance, if they describe the 
retrospective study, they should indicate which variables will 
contribute to reaching which aim of the study. For some variables, it 
is not clear why they are included in the study. This is for instance 
the case for ‘health care utilisation’ (p. 10, line, 24 and once more p. 
12, line 20). In this respect, it would be helpful if the authors would 
discuss the variables in figure 1 in the text (and if they would use the 
same terms in the text as well as in the figure, for instance, it would 
become clear if ‘health care utilization’ refers to ‘mental health 
service contacts’ in figure 1). If the authors would include each of the 
variables they will study and link these with the study aims, it will be 
much clearer to the reader what the purpose is of including each of 
the different variables (or at least the most important variables).  
With regard to the in-depth interviews of the prospective cohort-
study, it seems the authors will only interview young people who 
start PALM. If I understand it correctly, the c)-group, those who are 
assessed but do not start PALM, will not be included in this part of 
the study? Next, the follow-up interviews will be executed 12 months 
post referral. These two aspects are limitations of the study and 
should be indicated more clearly in the discussion. From p. 19, lines 
5-6 it seems the ones ‘who are assessed, but do not attend’ will be 
interviewed, and one could conclude from this wording this is the c)-
group, while is it in fact the b)-group). The potential loss to follow-up 
is indeed an important challenge for this study (as indicated by the 
authors). The authors did not include sufficient creative tracking 
strategies utilized by other research teams to increase follow-up 
rates, in particular when working with difficult-to-track populations. 
Next, in the data collection section of the in-depth interviews of the 
prospective cohort-study, I would advise to include the questionnaire 
for the semi-structured interviews of the prospective cohort-study (or 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-010824 on 25 M

ay 2016. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


indicate why these questions have not been developed (in full) so 
far; from p. 17, lines 20-22, it becomes indeed clear that the 
interview schedule is not completed yet. Can the authors provide 
more information on how the young people will be involved in this 
process?).  
The data linkage process will be a highly important part of the study 
(p. 16-17); it is indeed a difficult aspect of any study design trying to 
execute this process. It would therefore be highly informative for 
other researchers to include more detail on this process.  
 
Another important part of the protocol that needs clarification is the 
study population. The study population consists of three groups, so it 
seems: a) young people who stay 30 days or more in PALM 
(including those who go on to continuing care and those who do 
not); b) those who start but stay less than 30 days in PALM; c) those 
who are assessed but do not start PALM. If I interpret this correctly, 
the a)-group includes the b)-group as well; meaning that the a)-
group consists of those young people who stay in PALM for more 
than 30 days and those young people who drop out within 30 days 
(which is exactly the b)-group?)  
From the description of the aims (p. 7-8) it becomes clear there are 
more than three groups: the study wants to compare young people 
referred to the programme by the criminal justice system with the 
group referred from other sources as well. Moreover, the authors 
also want to do a sub-group analysis of aboriginal young people. I 
would strongly advice to describe more clearly which comparison 
(sub)groups the authors want to analyze, in each of the methods 
sections, and perhaps include some hypotheses on differences in 
expected outcome s for these groups.  
Details  
- p. 5 lines 23-25 – p. 6, line 1: the authors refer to a follow-up study, 
to sustain their argument of a lack of outcome studies focused on 
residential treatment outcomes. However, the study in question was 
on outcomes in a community-based project.  
- P. 6, line 5: the authors state that ‘evidence is scarce’. However, 
from the wording in the sentence, it is not clear what scarcity of 
evidence they refer to: is it the preventive effect? 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1  

1. Make sure terminology will be understood internationally-many readers may not know what a 

“hospital separation” is, so it would be good indicate what this means (p. 4)  

RESPONSE: A definition is now included as a footnote to Table 2: “a separation is the administrative 

process by which a hospital records the cessation of an episode of care for a patient within the one 

hospital stay e.g. discharge to home, discharge to another hospital or nursing home, or death”  

 

2. There are some grammar and spelling typos that should be fixed t/o the manuscript  

RESPONSE: We found a few minor typographical errors which have now been fixed.  

 

3. The main weakness with the paper is that it is difficult to tell exactly what they will be measuring in 

each of these phases. They need to more clearly indicate the variables that they will obtain for all 

phases of the project. More detail is needed in all sections to clarify the outcomes that they will be 

measuring.  

a) For example, what types of data will they have from the “health and criminal government data 

sets”? Will this be mental health? Arrests? Social functioning? What will they measure? They provide 

a few examples, but it’s not enough to understand what they will be able to say about outcomes for 
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this phase.  

b) Similarly, what will the baseline and 12 month survey measure? They provide some information on 

a few instruments—what are the items on these measures? How are they scaled? Have these been 

used with youth before? What are “items related to treatment for drug and/or alcohol related issues?” 

(p. 12, lines 17-18). Does this mean they will measure drug and alcohol use? Consequences? 

Delinquency? Sexual behavior?  

c) For the in depth interviews, it’s not entirely clear what the purpose of this phase is… why are they 

only measuring those that attend the program? Why are they not interviewing youth from all three 

groups? (Do not attend, less than 30 days, more than 30 days). Wouldn’t they want to understand 

why people did not attend at all or attended less or more? What do they hope to gain from these 

interviews?  

RESPONSE: More detail is provided re phases at page 9 and details re measures and variables as 

outlined below.  

a) The data sets and variable details for data linkage have been added to provide further details about 

health and criminal justice data to be examined at page 12 in text and in more detail in Table 2. This 

table could be provided as Supplementary material if the table is not able to be included for space 

reasons or it can be divided into three (health data sets, criminal justice data sets and reference data 

set) to space within the article.  

b) Please see Table 3 - table of instruments for further detail about the instruments included in the 12 

month survey.  

c) To provide further clarification we have inserted the following text at page 16 lines 14 – 18: “The in-

depth interview component will only include young people who attend the program including those 

who stay less and more than 30 days (figure 2). This component is to address aim 4 which is 

focussed on describing and examining effective elements and strategies associated with positive 

outcomes for young people who attend or complete a life management program, including for those 

receiving continuing care.”  

 

Reviewer 2  

1. Overall, the authors do not systematically link the four aims of their study with the study protocol. 

For instance, if they describe the retrospective study, they should indicate which variables will 

contribute to reaching which aim of the study. For some variables, it is not clear why they are included 

in the study. This is for instance the case for ‘health care utilisation’ (p. 10, line, 24 and once more p. 

12, line 20). In this respect, it would be helpful if the authors would discuss the variables in figure 1 in 

the text (and if they would use the same terms in the text as well as in the figure, for instance, it would 

become clear if ‘health care utilization’ refers to ‘mental health service contacts’ in figure 1). If the 

authors would include each of the variables they will study and link these with the study aims, it will be 

much clearer to the reader what the purpose is of including each of the different variables (or at least 

the most important variables).  

RESPONSE: Please see above for reviewer 1, point 3b where we have addressed these issues in the 

text. As requested, aims have now been linked to the different data collection components in the text 

(see text page 9, lines 11-23 and Table 1)  

 

2. With regard to the in-depth interviews of the prospective cohort-study, it seems the authors will only 

interview young people who start PALM.  

If I understand it correctly, the c)-group, those who are assessed but do not start PALM, will not be 

included in this part of the study? Next, the follow-up interviews will be executed 12 months post 

referral. These two aspects are limitations of the study and should be indicated more clearly in the 

discussion.  

From p. 19, lines 5-6 it seems the ones ‘who are assessed, but do not attend’ will be interviewed, and 

one could conclude from this wording this is the c)-group, while is it in fact the b)-group). The potential 

loss to follow-up is indeed an important challenge for this study (as indicated by the authors).  

The authors did not include sufficient creative tracking strategies utilized by other research teams to 
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increase follow-up rates, in particular when working with difficult-to-track populations.  

Next, in the data collection section of the in-depth interviews of the prospective cohort-study, I would 

advise to include the questionnaire for the semi-structured interviews of the prospective cohort-study 

(or indicate why these questions have not been developed (in full) so far; from p. 17, lines 20-22, it 

becomes indeed clear that the interview schedule is not completed yet.  

Can the authors provide more information on how the young people will be involved in this process?).  

RESPONSE: Please see above for reviewer 1, point 3c.  

As above with response to reviewer 1, the interviews are deliberately focused on those who attend; 

they address aim 4 and are not a limitation. This is outlined in text at page 16 lines 2 – 6. We are not 

clear why the reviewer thinks a 12 month follow-up interview is a limitation.  

This statement refers to our comparison group for the data linkage and survey components and 

excludes the interviews, for reasons addressed above. This is now further clarified in text at page 22, 

line 18.  

We now state at page 14, lines 21 - 25 that “Reimbursement for participation and multiple methods for 

contacts will be required at consent to achieve the projected response rates. Facebook and mobile 

phone messaging will be important means to follow-up young people. Facebook is currently used by 

CALM with most clients each year staying more than 30 days in PALM becoming friends of their 

Facebook site. Facebook was also identified in a pilot study earlier this year as a preferred method of 

contact among former clients”. These are the most appropriate strategies for the study sample based 

on pilot studies and the experience of the Ted Noffs Foundation in follow-up as part of usual clinical 

care.  

We have included the topics to be covered and at this stage the detailed questions are under review 

and development with young people who have attended the program. Also the in-depth interview is 

likely to be adapted over time based on interviewer experiences and a set schedule is not appropriate 

to meet study aim. This is now addressed briefly at page 16, lines 14 – 18.  

We have addressed at page 19, lines 1-7. We are not sure what we could include further at this stage 

given the article length requirements and the early stage of this engagement process. A paper on this 

engagement process is planned.  

 

3. The data linkage process will be a highly important part of the study (p. 16-17); it is indeed a 

difficult aspect of any study design trying to execute this process. It would therefore be highly 

informative for other researchers to include more detail on this process.  

RESPONSE: We have now provided further information which could be included in the article or 

again as Supplementary material depending on the editor’s preference. Please see Supplementary 

information – data linkage process.  

 

4. Another important part of the protocol that needs clarification is the study population. The study 

population consists of three groups, so it seems: a) young people who stay 30 days or more in PALM 

(including those who go on to continuing care and those who do not); b) those who start but stay less 

than 30 days in PALM; c) those who are assessed but do not start PALM. If I interpret this correctly, 

the a)-group includes the b)-group as well; meaning that the a)-group consists of those young people 

who stay in PALM for more than 30 days and those young people who drop out within 30 days (which 

is exactly the b)-group?) From the description of the aims (p. 7-8) it becomes clear there are more 

than three groups: the study wants to compare young people referred to the programme by the 

criminal justice system with the group referred from other sources as well. Moreover, the authors also 

want to do a sub-group analysis of aboriginal young people. I would strongly advice to describe more 

clearly which comparison (sub)groups the authors want to analyze, in each of the methods sections, 

and perhaps include some hypotheses on differences in expected outcomes for these groups.  

RESPONSE: We have reviewed similar data linkage protocol papers published in BMJ open, which 

do not include hypotheses (1, 2) Instead, adopting a similar approach to these papers we have added 

information that outlines how the methods relate to the aims (Table 1) and have also indicated the 

variables in Tables 2 and 3 as they relate to the aims. As the reviewer has noted the three 
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comparison groups are: a) young people who stay 30 days or more in PALM (including those who go 

on to continuing care and those who do not); b) those who start but stay less than 30 days in PALM; 

c) those who are assessed but do not start PALM. The other demographic aspects of these groups 

(i.e. whether they identify as Aboriginal and referral source) will be sub-analyses and only undertaken 

if the cell numbers are high to protect anonymity of participants. Analysis is explained at page 16, line 

1-7.  

 

5. p. 5 lines 23-25 – p. 6, line 1: the authors refer to a follow-up study, to sustain their argument of a 

lack of outcome studies focused on residential treatment outcomes. However, the study in question 

was on outcomes in a community-based project.  

RESPONSE: The study referred to by Edelen et al. (2010) evaluated the effects 72–102 months after 

intake to residential therapeutic community treatment, which they categorise as a community-based 

treatment model. The residential therapeutic community treatment is similar to that of the Ted Noffs 

PALM program, including with clients aged from 13 and 17 years old at intake. It is therefore relevant 

to the current paper and appropriate supporting evidence as one of the few available outcome studies 

focused on residential treatment.  

 

6. P. 6, line 5: the authors state that ‘evidence is scarce’. However, from the wording in the sentence, 

it is not clear what scarcity of evidence they refer to: is it the preventive effect?  

RESPONSE: To clarify, the statement that ‘evidence is scarce’ refers to the limited available studies 

that show continuing support post discharge is an effective way to prevent the erosion of short term 

effects of such residential programs.  

 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Elizabeth D'Amico 
RAND  
USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 05-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This revision of an initially strong paper has been very responsive to 
the reviewer concerns. As noted in my previous review, strengths of 
the study include a well thought out plan for data collection and 
excellent plan for involving the Aboriginal community, which is 
crucial to the success of the project. Specifically, they have an 
Aboriginal Advisory committee, two Aboriginal researchers, and will 
include two Aboriginal youth on their youth advisory committee. 
They also explicitly discuss that the information that they obtain will 
be disseminated in a way that does not further stigmatize Aboriginal 
people, which is of utmost importance when conducting this type of 
work.  
 
The main weakness were related to terminology and measurement. 
They have addressed the terminology by explaining hospital 
separation. They added Tables 1, 2, and 3, which help better 
delineate the components of the study and also lay out the 
measurement variables for each phase. They also provided greater 
detail on their measurement instruments, and better clarified their 
sample and reasoning for this sample for Aim 4.  
 
There are still some grammatical errors that could be remedied, and 
I am not sure that Figure 1 is necessary for the paper.  
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Overall, the authors have done an excellent job responding to the 
reviews and the paper is now much stronger and better explains the 
phases and measurement.  
  

 

REVIEWER Freya Vander Laenen 
IRCP  
Belgium 

REVIEW RETURNED 25-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors addressed the comments well. Only one remark 
remains:  
The study will use in-depth interviews (p. 9) to reach aim 4, namely 
“4. If there are more positive outcomes for young people who attend 
or complete a life management program, to describe and examine 
effective elements and strategies associated with these outcomes, 
including for those receiving continuing care and those who do not” 
(p. 8). In-depth interviews with a purposively sampled group of 
respondents can only study the PERCEPTIONS of outcomes and of 
effective elements (as experienced by the young people), the 
method does not allow to reach conclusions on outcome and 
effectiveness as such.  
 
Spelling typo: p. 17, line 9: ‘development’ should be ‘developed’ 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1 comments  

 

COMMENT: There are still some grammatical errors that could be remedied, and I am not sure that 

Figure 1 is necessary for the paper.  

 

RESPONSE: Minor typographical changes have been made indicated as track changes. Figure 1 has 

been retained.  

Reviewer 2 comments  

 

COMMENT: The study will use in-depth interviews (p. 9) to reach aim 4, namely “4. If there are more 

positive outcomes for young people who attend or complete a life management program, to describe 

and examine effective elements and strategies associated with these outcomes, including for those 

receiving continuing care and those who do not” (p. 8). In-depth interviews with a purposively sampled 

group of respondents can only study the PERCEPTIONS of outcomes and of effective elements (as 

experienced by the young people), the method does not allow to reach conclusions on outcome and 

effectiveness as such.  

 

RESPONSE: Aim 4 has been amended to note that the interviews will study young peoples’ 

perceptions of the outcomes and effective elements.  

 

COMMENT: Spelling typo: p. 17, line 9: ‘development’ should be ‘developed’  

 

RESPONSE: the text has been amended as requested  

 

Other changes  
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One of the authors recently moved institutions and their intuitional affiliation has been updated.  

 

The survey tool was recently trialled with 15 young people, including with two Aboriginal young people 

who have attended the Ted Noffs PALM program. Feedback included changing the Quality of Life 

Scale to a shorter scale to ensure appropriateness and comprehension. The EQ-5D-5L, which is 

shorter and more user-friendly, is now being included as part of the 12 month survey tool and relevant 

changes to the text of the manuscript have been made to reflect this.  

 

Acknowledgement of the contribution of specific members of the Aboriginal Advisory Committee and 

an update of the ethics approvals for the study have also been noted.  

 

Figure S1 has been cited in the main text and uploaded as an image to support the supplementary 

material. 
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